Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
DELRES Version 4.0 / 2011-01-04 III-04 - 1
SECTION
II Infrastructure Messages
04 DELRES
 Delivery order response Message
Version 4.0
Edig@sEdig@sEdig@s

identification. This code identifies the party that is the “owner”
of the information being transmitted in the document.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code or the code “305”
if it is an EIC code.
Size The maximum length of an initiator’s identification is 16
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme code is 3
alphanumeric characters.
Applicability Both the identification and the coding scheme are mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.1.7 ISSUER ROLE
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the role that the party who has initiated the
document is playing.
Description The role being played by the initiator of the document for this
transmission.
The following roles are permitted for this document:
ZSO = System Operator
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
DELRES Version 4.0 / 2011-01-04 III-04 - 8
2.2.1.8 RECIPIENT IDENTIFICATION – CODING SCHEME
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the party who is receiving the document.
Description The recipient of the document is identified by a unique coded
identification.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code or the code “305”
if it is an EIC code.
Size The maximum length of a recipient’s identification is 16
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme code is 3
alphanumeric characters.
Applicability Both the identification and the coding scheme are mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.1.9 RECIPIENT ROLE
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the role that the party who receives the
document is playing.
Description The role being played by the recipient of the document for this
transmission.
The following roles are permitted for this document:
ZSO = System Operator
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
DELRES Version 4.0 / 2011-01-04 III-04 - 9
2.2.2 Rules governing the Connection Point Class
There may one to many Connection Points in a Delivery Order Response Document.
2.2.2.1 LINE NUMBER
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element A sequential number of the Connection Point set.
Description Each Connection Point is assigned a sequential number to
identify it within the set being provided in the document.
Size The maximum length of this information is 6 numeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.2.2 STATUS
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The status given by the System Operator to the Connection
Point information.
Description This information provides status of the Connection Point
information that had been provided.
Currently only one of the following status values are permitted:
14G = Processed by System Operator: This status is
used to define nominations from a shipper that may
have been modified by the System Operator taking into
account any physical calculation, capacity constraint,
balancing obligations, etc.
16G = Confirmed: This status is used to qualify
quantities after the application of the lesser of rule to
the mirrored quantities which have been previously
processed by the respective System Operators on their
own side of the flange.
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None
2.2.2.3 CONNECTION POINT – CODING SCHEME
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The identification of a Connection Point.
Description The identification of a connection point within a System
Operator’s system.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code, the code “305” if it
is an EIC code, the code “9” if it is a GS1 code or the code
“ZSO” if it is a System Operator code.
Size The maximum length of the connection point identification is 16
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme is 3 alphanumeric
characters
Applicability Both the connection point identification and the coding scheme
are mandatory
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
DELRES Version 4.0 / 2011-01-04 III-04 - 10
2.2.2.4 EXTERNAL SHIPPER ACCOUNT – CODING SCHEME
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The identification of the shipper account that is known to both
System Operators.
Description The identification of the external shipper account that is known
to both System Operators that has been used in the nomination.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code, the code “305” if it
is an EIC code, the code “9” if it is a GS1 code or the code
“ZSO” if it is a System Operator code.
Size The maximum length of the External Shipper Account is 35
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme is 3 alphanumeric
characters
Applicability Both the External shipper Account and the coding scheme are
mandatory.
Dependence requirements None
2.2.2.5 INTERNAL SHIPPER ACCOUNT – CODING SCHEME
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The identification of the shipper account that is known to the
transmitting System Operator.
Description The identification of the internal shipper account within a
System Operator’s system that is relevant to the nomination.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code, the code “305” if it
is an EIC code, the code “9” if it is a GS1 code or the code
“ZSO” if it is a System Operator code.
Size The maximum length of the Internal Shipper Account is 35
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme is 3 alphanumeric
characters
Applicability Both the Internal shipper Account and the coding scheme are
mandatory.
Dependence requirements None
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
DELRES Version 4.0 / 2011-01-04 III-04 - 11
2.2.3 Rules governing the Period Class
There must always be a Period class.
2.2.3.1 TIME INTERVAL
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The start and end date and time of the time interval of the
period in question.
Description This information provides the start and end date and time of
the period being reported.
The Time Interval shall cover a whole gas day of 24 hours.
Size Refer to section 1.20 of the Edig@s General Guidelines for
information on the attribute structure.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.3.2 DIRECTION
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identifies how the energy flow is to be seen from the
perspective of the System Operator’s area.
Description This identifies the direction of the energy flow.
Intended codes are:
Z02 = Input
Z03 = Output
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.3.3 QUANTITY
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The quantity for the connection point within the time interval in
question.
Description This information defines the quantity for the connection point
within the time interval period.
A decimal point value may be used to express values that are
inferior to the defined unit of measurement.
The decimal mark that separates the digits forming the integral
part of a number from those forming the fractional part. (ISO
6093) shall always be a period (“.”).
All quantities are non-signed values.
Size The maximum length of this information is 17 numeric
characters (decimal mark and sign, if used, included). All
leading zeros are to be suppressed.
The number of decimal places identifying the fractional part of
the quantity depends on local market rules.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
DELRES Version 4.0 / 2011-01-04 III-04 - 12
2.2.3.4 MEASURE UNIT
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The unit of measure which is applied to all the quantities in the
time series of the document.
Description The unit of measurement used for all the quantities expressed
within a time series.
The following are the codes recommended for use:
KW1 Kilowatt-hour per hour (kWh/h)
KW2 Kilowatt-hour per day (kWh/d)